The Claims Administrator agrees to assist Defendants and their counsel by providing 

necessary information should Defendants have any questions concerning the Reports or Updated 

Reports..

V. Relief to the Plaintiff and Class Members

1. Defendants shall pay no more than One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 

($130,000.00) as settlement in full for resolving the Action (the “Settlement Payment”).  The

Settlement Payment is Defendants’ sole settlement payment or monetary obligation provided by 

this Agreement.  Defendants are not responsible for paying any other amounts including, not

[...]

or evidence of, any fault or admission of any of the persons or entities released under this 

Agreement, in any proceedings in any court, administrative agency, or other tribunal. 

IX. Plaintiff’s Class Counsel Attorney’s Fees

Plaintiff’s Class Counsel agrees that their attorney’s fees and costs are to be paid out of 

the One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000.00) Settlement Payment made by the 

Defendants.  Plaintiff’s attorneys and Plaintiff’s Class Counsel shall receive an attorney’s fee 

award of 1/3 of the Settlement Payment minus the Plaintiff’s Incentive Payment, upon the 

Effective Date.  Such amount equals Forty-One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars 

($41,662.00) and their costs shall not exceed $10,000.00.  Defendants do not to object to 

Plaintiff’s counsel and Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel’s requests for attorney’s fees and reimbursement

of costs so long as those amounts are equal to or less than the attorney fees and costs detailed